Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk mainly arises on
deposits in banks and financial institutions (note 19) and bank borrowings (note 22) which are at floating
rates. The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.
Derivative contracts may be used to hedge the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk, when and where
appropriate.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2013

79

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (Continued)
Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the year and equity to a possible
change in the following interest rates with effect from the beginning of the year. The assumed changes
have no impact on the Group’s other components of equity.

Group

Effect on profit for the year and retained earnings

Possible
change in

interest rates

Increase in
profit and

retained
profits

Possible
change in

interest rates

Decrease in
profit and

retained
profits

HK$’000 HK$’000

31 March 2012 +1% 413 –1% (413)
31 March 2013 +1% 232 –1% (232)

Company

Effect on profit for the year and retained earnings

Possible
change in

interest rates

Increase in
profit and

retained
profits

Possible
change in

interest rates

Decrease in
profit and

retained
profits

HK$’000 HK$’000

31 March 2012 +1% 6 –1% (6)
31 March 2013 +1% 11 –1% (11)

The assumed changes in interest rates represent management’s assessment of a reasonably possible
change in interest rates over the periods until the next annual reporting date.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Travel Expert (Asia) Enterprises Limited

80

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (Continued)

(iii) Foreign currency risk
Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group has foreign currency exposures. Such